BOR RESOLUTION NO. 93, s. 2023 

A RESOLUTION COURSED THROUGH REFERENDUM DECLARING JB LABATIAO DESIGN AND 
BUILD AS THE BIDDER WITH THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) AND 
APPROVING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO THE SAID BIDDER WITH THE AMOUNT OF FIVE 

MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND TWENTY-NINE PESOS AND 12 CENTAVOS 
(P5,250,029.12) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ONE-STOREY SMART CLASSROOM BUILDING 

(VSU-INFRA-23-04) 

WHEREAS, the Leyte State University was created by virtue of Republic Act 9158 which 
converted the then Visayas State College of Agriculture (ViSCA) into a state university last

[...]

WHEREAS, the Visayas State University through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) 
advertised the Invitation to Bid for the Construction of One-Storey Smart Classroom Building project 
charged against General Fund with a total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Six Million Two 
Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Pesos (P6,255,000.00) in the PhilGEPS, VSU Website, and in the VSU 
Procurement Bulletin Board for 7 calendar days;  

WHEREAS, prior to the posting of the Invitation to Bid a pre-procurement conference was held 
on 09 June 2023 in which the detailed estimates and plans for the project were presented and

[...]

Administrative Council on 17 November 2023. 

Resolved as it is hereby resolved to DECLARE JB Labatiao Design and Build as the Bidder 
with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) and to approve the Award of Contract to 
the said Bidder with the Amount of Five Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Twenty-Nine Pesos 
and 12/100 (P5,250,029.12) for the Construction of One-Storey Smart Classroom Building 
(VSU-INFRA-23-04) 

IN WITNESS of our approval thereof, we hereby affix our signatures this 5th day of 
December 2023. 

BOR Resolution No. 93, s. 2023 – A Resolution coursed through referendum declaring JB Labatiao Design and Build as the bidder